

Information Governance
Manor Hospital
Moat Road
Walsall
West Midlands
WS2 9PS
01922 721172 ext. 5701

PRIVATE

Kyle Preston

Email: request-418385-
99f377d7@whatdotheyknow.com

Tel:

Email: foi@walsallhealthcare.nhs.uk
Website: www.walsallhealthcare.nhs.uk

16 October 2017

Dear Kyle

Re: Freedom of Information request – 186/17 – IM&T

This letter confirms receipt of your request for information under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, requesting information relating to the above subject.

I am pleased to attach our response to your email received on 14 July 2017 .

Please note that this information is supplied for your personal use only. Information provided under the Freedom of Information Act does not confer an automatic right for you to re-use that information in a way that would infringe copyright laws - for example by making multiple copies, or by publishing/issuing copies to the public.

Copyright in the information is owned by Walsall Healthcare NHS Trust unless otherwise stated. Brief extracts of the material can be reproduced under the “fair dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988 (S.29 and S.30) for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting.

We do not give permission for this information to be used for the purposes of direct marketing.

If you wish to re-use this information then, in accordance with the Regulations on the Re-use of Public Sector Information 2005, you must first ask our permission.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months from the date of the original response letter. Please address it to the Information Governance Department, as detailed above or email it to: foi@walsallhealthcare.nhs.uk.

Continued over/...

Following an internal review, if you remain dissatisfied, you have the right to apply to the Information Commissioner to seek a resolution to the matter. Further details can be found on their website: www.ico.gov.uk.

Kind Regards

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'L. Storey'.

Linda Storey
Trust Secretary

Encs 186.17 Informatics Strategy 2013-18
186.17 WITS Structure

186/17
IM&T

Please confirm the following pieces of information:

- Who is the Trust's current supplier for their Electronic Patient Record?
Answer: Orion. This consists of various systems to make an electronic patient record some of which are listed below and including Concerto - Fusion (clinical portal)
- What is the contract start and end date for the Electronic Patient Record?
Answer: Annual renewal due 31/03/2018.
- Who is the Trust's current supplier for your Patient Administration System?
Answer: DXC
- What is the contract start and end date for the Patient Administration System?
Answer: 02/03/2015 – 01/11/2020
- When are you due to start looking to re-procure your clinical systems?
Answer: This is yet to be decided.
- Who supplies the Trust's integration system?
Answer: We believe you are referring to the portal which our clinical systems feed into. This is Rhapsody from Orion
- Does the Trust outsource their IT?
Answer: No
- If the Trust does outsource their IT, who is the provider and what are your contract dates?
Answer: Not applicable.
- Please supply a copy of the Trusts latest Informatics Strategy
Answer: Please find this document attached.
- How regularly does the Trust review their Informatics Strategy?
Answer: Current strategy dated 2013-2018 - Every 5 years.
- Has the Trust developed a Digital Strategy?
Answer: This is currently in progress.
- How often does the Trust assess their Clinical Systems?
Answer: Prior to renewal (annually).
- Who is the Trust's current Chief Clinical Information Officer?
Answer: Our Trust is currently recruiting for this role.
- Which member of the board is responsible for IT?
Answer: Daren Fradgley, Director of Strategy & Transformation
- As part of planning for the replacement of PAS how much has your organisation assigned a specifically for data migration to offset the risks to revenue generation post go-live of the new system?
Answer: Our Trust is not planning on replacing PAS.

- Please provide an organisation chart for your IM&T department?

Answer: Please find this document attached.

- Which member of the Trust is the SRO for the Local Digital Roadmap engagements?

Answer: Our Director of Strategy & Transformation.

- Who at the Trust is responsible for ensuring the changes to IR35 are being enforced?

Answer: Our Director of Finance & Performance and Interim Director of Organisational Development and HR